
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 7 February 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) OUT-BOROUGH SCHOOL TRANSPORT   
 

1 - 4 

 (B) STRATEGY FOR SUPPORT AND INTERVENTION 
FOR SCHOOLS IN HALTON   

 

5 - 21 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 24 January 2008 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CPA CORPORATE ASSESSMENT AND JOINT 
AREA REVIEW OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE   

 

22 - 25 

5. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) NORTH WEST DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (NWDA) 
CORPORATE PLAN 2008   

 

26 - 84 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 1

REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 24th January 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director 
 Children and Young People 
 
SUBJECT: Out-Borough School Transport  
 
WARDS: Runcorn Wards  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Executive Board’s approval to 
withdraw two bus services currently operating between Halton and 
Frodsham and Helsby High Schools in Cheshire.  It is proposed that 
these services should be withdrawn from September 2008 as the 
Council is subsidising them to the sum of circa £36,400 annually, the 
cost being borne from the Children and Young People Directorate’s 
mainstream home to school transport budget. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) The report be received 
 
(2) Approval is given to: 

 
i) Withdraw the two bus services from the end of the Summer 

Term 2008 and, 
ii) Issue a letter to parents advising them of the withdrawal of the 

service 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 Halton Borough Council has, since attaining unitary status in April 1998, 

provided assistance with transport for Halton resident pupils attending 
Frodsham and Helsby High Schools by operating two buses from Halton 
to Frodsham and Helsby.  Prior to unitary status Runcorn was part of 
Cheshire County Council and, as such, parents could express 
preferences for their children to attend Frodsham and Helsby High 
School.  The schools, at that time, being within their home authority.  
This was on the proviso that the children met the admissions criteria, and 
secured a place at the school.   

 
3.2 During the Local Government Review process, it was agreed that in 

order to continue to facilitate the attendance of those children at 
Frodsham and Helsby schools until the end of their school career, the 
services would continue to operate with financial assistance being given 
to those already attending.  In subsequent years parents who expressed 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 2

a preference for Frodsham and Helsby Schools have had the opportunity 
to purchase any remaining spare seats on these services, the cost being 
paid by the parent to Halton Borough Council.   

 
3.3 The number of children receiving assistance from the Council has 

declined, nevertheless, through parental preference, Halton resident 
parents have continued to gain admission to Frodsham and Helsby High 
Schools and the bus service has continued to operate.  There are no 
children receiving financial assistance from Halton Borough Council 
under the School Transport Policy to travel to these schools, but there 
are a small number of remaining pupils using the service and Halton 
Borough Council currently subsidises the bus service at a cost of 
£36,400 per annum. 

 
3.4 For the 2007/8 academic year there are 15 children using the service 

who attend Frodsham High School, and 24 children using the service 
who attend Helsby High School.  From September 2008 it is anticipated 
that there will be 10 attending Frodsham High School, and 16 attending 
Helsby High School. 

 
3.5 The proposal is to withdraw the two bus services from the end of the 

Summer Term 2008, which will affect a total of 26 children.  Transport 
Co-ordination have drawn up individual school travel plans for the 
children affected by the withdrawal of the service and the suggested 
Travel Plans would be included with any correspondence to parents 
advising them of the cessation of the service. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  The Children & Young People’s Sustainable School Transport Policy 

makes no reference to the provision of transport for Halton resident 
pupils whose parents have expressed a preference for their child to 
attend non-denominational out-borough schools, therefore there are no 
policy implications.  By withdrawing the services currently offered, the 
Council will make financial savings of approximately £36,400 per year.   

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

Savings made from the cessation of the service will allow the funding to 
be used to support children and young people attending Halton Schools. 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
  
 None. 

Page 2



 3

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
  
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1  The Council has a duty to protect public funds and ensure Best Value for 

money.  By ceasing the services described the Council is fulfilling this 
obligation.  The Council has drawn up Individual travel plans for those 
pupils affected, and it remains the parent’s responsibility to ensure their 
child’s attendance at school. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1  Parents may continue to express a preference for either a Halton School 

or for schools in neighbouring authorities.  The Council will continue to 
provide assistance with transport where required to do so by law and in 
accordance with the Council’s Sustainable School Transport Policy 
which actually offers enhancements beyond the statutory requirements.  
From September 2008 children from low-income families will also 
receive extended rights to assistance with transport.  The Council is in a 
position to suggest alternative travel arrangements for those parents 
requiring assistance. 

 
9.0 REASON FOR DECISION 
 
9.1 The Council is currently funding a service that impacts upon the School 

Transport Budget and supports the transportation of pupils to out-
borough non-denominational schools when those children could be 
educated in Halton schools. 

 
10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
11.1 September 2008. 

Page 3



 4

 
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
12.1 None. 
 

Page 4



JK Dec 07 

        
REPORT TO: Executive Board  
 
DATE: 24th January 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Children and Young 

People 
 
SUBJECT: Strategy for Support and Intervention for 

Schools in Halton 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to set out the methodology for co-ordinating 

the Local Authority’s Support and Intervention Strategy for schools 
causing concern. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 
2.1 That the Executive Board approves the Strategy for Support and 

Intervention for Schools in Halton. 
 

2.2 That the Strategic Director Children and Young People be authorised to 
take any decisions available to the Council under Part 4 of the Education 
and Inspections Act 2006. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:  

 
3.1 The Education and Inspections Act 2006 outlines in Part 4 new powers for 

a Local Authority to intervene and take action and provide support to 
schools causing concern.  This builds on existing statutory powers and 
good practice to ensure that every pupil is provided with the education and 
opportunities that they deserve. 
 

3.2 To support this Act, new statutory guidance has been issued. 
 

3.3 The Act gives Local Authorities new powers to enable earlier intervention 
and take more decisive action and bring more support to bear to address 
school underperformance and remove the possibility of poor standards.  
The powers include: 
 

• Authorities will have a new power to force a weak school to 
federate or take another partner for school improvement; 

• The ability of Authorities to warn under performing schools and to 
intervene in them when necessary is strengthened; and  

Agenda Item 3bPage 5



JK Dec 07 

• Authorities will have a duty to consider taking action immediately 
whenever a maintained school fails an inspection, and must 
reconsider action if progress is deemed unnecessary. 

 
3.4 The Local Authority has consulted with schools on the proposed Local 

Authority procedures for identifying and intervening in schools causing 
concern, with a view to a revised policy being approved by Executive 
Board (see Appendix A).  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this policy. However 
should a specific school require additional support this would be resourced 
through “Intervention Grants”. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Childre
[...]
in Halton 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

Halton Local Authority has a commitment to excellence in Education and believes that 
all children and young people deserve to be educated in successful schools. Our 
overall aim is that no school should fall into a category of concern. By supporting and 
enabling strong school leadership and management and early intervention when 
necessary, we aim to work in partnership with schools to bring about the best possible 
education for our children and young people.  
The Local Authority (LA) policy is in line with the Department for Children, Schools and 
Families (DCSF) Revised Statutory Guidance for Schools Causing Concern. It takes 
account of the guidance in relation to those schools that are failing to provide an 
acceptable level of education to pupils and are a cause of concern. The LA will work 
within the New Relationship with Schools (NRwS) and collaboratively with National 
Strategies, DCSF and Ofsted, making use of School Improvement Partners (SIPs). 
This policy will: 
o Explain what a school can expect from the Local Authority in terms of procedures 

in relation to schools causing concern. 
o Explain what the Local Authority can expect from a school in terms of procedures 

relating to schools causing concern. 
 
1.1  The aims are: 
 

• to show a relentless commitment to raising standards through high quality 
learning, teaching and leadership based on self-evaluation and self-
improvement; 

• to identify and disseminate best practice and challenge all schools to build upon 
this exemplification through collaboration 

• where appropriate, support schools to federate 

• to intervene early and establish constructive dialogue seeking self-remediation 
with advice but to use powers to warn schools where improvement is not 
sufficient; 

• to use clear criteria where identifying schools causing concern, with particular 
emphasis on schools that are under-performing in relation to their pupil intake 
and general context; 

[...]
 

Appendix A   

 13 

 
4.11 Power of local authority to suspend right to delegated budget 
Local Authorities’ have powers to suspend a school’s right to a delegated budget if a 
school is eligible for intervention. This power will be used by Halton LA if appropriate. 
 
4.12 Guidance relating to schools requiring special measures and significant 
improvement (schools in Ofsted categories) 
There is a set of ‘overarching principles’ which Halton adheres to: 
 

• minimising the time a school spends in special measures or requiring significant 
improvement; 

• building the capacity of the school’s leadership and management; 

• taking action to secure improvements immediately after a school is judged to be 
failing; 

• using opportunities for collaboration or federation with other schools, trusts, 
colleges or other organisations; 

• giving consideration to a school opting to become a trust school or an academy; 

• involving parents and carers in the preparation of a statement of action, which 
should consider all the options available for securing improved pupil outcomes, 
and sets out clearly what action is to be taken, by whom and by when; 

• keeping action under review so that good progress is made within the first 12 
months. 

 
For schools in special measures, schools will normally receive 2 monitoring visits from 
Ofsted within a year to check on progress. When insufficient progress has been made, 
the Secretary of State will give notice to the Local Authority that the case has become 
urgent. The authority will be required to review action taken so far and produce a new 
statement of action. 
 
4.13 Status of Strategy 
This Strategy operates as a detailed but responsive framework within which the 
Council’s support and intervention role can be exercised. It is not intended to restrict 
the operation of the Council’s powers under the Education and Inspections Act 2006. 
In the event of any conflict between the Act and the Strategy the Act shall prevail
[...]
kdown of leadership, 
discipline and / or order 
 

Formal warning followed by for 
example: 
Appointment of additional 
governors, suspension of 
delegated budget, closure, 
federation, amalgamation 

 

Page 21



REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
 
DATE: 24 January 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT: CPA Corporate Assessment and Joint Area 

Review of Children and Young People 
 
WARDS: Borough-Wide 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
This report summarises the background to the forthcoming Corporate 
Assessment and Joint Area Review inspections, the process and 
timetable, and arrangements for the preparation of a self assessment 
for the Corporate Assessment. 

2. RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) The arrangements for the CPA Corporate Assessment and the 

Joint Area Review of Children’s Services be noted. 
 

(2) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Leader to approve the Self Assessment for submission 
to the Audit Commission. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE CORPORATE ASSESSMENT 
 

The Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) is an annual 
rating of all top tier authorities (unitary, metropolitan and county 
councils) published in February.  The rating is based on a combination 
of: 
 
� Annual service assessments (Children, Adult Social Services, 

Environment, Housing, Culture and Benefits) 
 
� The annual use of resources assessment; and 

 
� A corporate assessment of the Council conducted every three 

years 
 

Each of these elements is given a score of 1-4 (4 is best) and they are 
combined to produce a star rating (in February 2007 Halton was rated 
as 4 stars). 
 
As well as a star rating, there is an annual “direction of travel” 
assessment ranging from “not improving” to “improving strongly”.  In 

Agenda Item 4aPage 22



February 2007, Halton Borough Council was judged to be “four star, 
improving well”.  
 
As stated above, part of the overall CPA rating is determined by a 
Corporate Assessment which takes the form of a two week inspection. 
Halton was inspected in 2002 (scoring 3 out of 4) and in 2005 (when 
the score increased to 4 out of 4).  The Audit Commission will conduct 
a further corporate assessment in April.  The Corporate Assessment 
has been made tougher since 2005 (“the Harder Test”).  The outcome 
can have a major impact on Halton’s 2008 CPA rating and will 
influence the risk assessment element of the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment (CAA from 2009). 
 
The Corporate Assessment looks at: 
 
� what is the Council, together with its partners trying to achieve? 

 
� what is the capacity of the Council, including its work with 

partners, to deliver what it is trying to achieve? 
 
� what has been achieved? 

 
The inspection covers all areas of the Council’s activity (although the 
main spotlight on Children’s Services comes through the Joint Area 
Review rather than the Corporate Assessment).  It starts from a self 
assessment submitted by the Council.  Using this, together with a 
survey of partners (the stakeholder survey) and key documents the 
inspection team will identify areas for investigation.  The timetable for 
this is: 
 
4 February 2008 Council submits the self assessment 

 
27-29 February  2008 Inspection team in Halton for document 

review. Tour on 27 February 2008, feedback 
on areas for investigation on 28 February 
2008. 
 

31 March - 11 April 2008 Inspection takes place through interviews, 
focus groups and observation 
 

22 July Report published 
 

The inspection team will comprise of six individuals - the Lead 
Inspector, two other Audit Commission Inspectors (one of whom is a 
link to the Joint Area Review), a peer officer, a peer member and a 
support officer. 
 
During their visit, the team are likely to want to interview a selection of 
Executive Board Members, PPB Chairs and other Members. 
 

Page 23



4. BACKGROUND TO THE JOINT AREA REVIEW (JAR) 

 
JAR is also on inspection, but it will look at how well services for 
children in Halton are being provided, not just by the Council, but by 
those who work with us such as Connexions, the Primary Care Trust, 
Police, Probation and voluntary organisations.  Inspectors will look in 
detail at a number of randomly selected cases of our most vulnerable 
children to see how closely and effectively the partners work together 
to provide the right help and support.  As well as examining files, the 
inspectors will interview children, parents, carers, other frontline 
workers and Councillors. At the end of the inspection, the following 
specific areas will be rated from one (inadequate) to four (outstanding). 
 

• Children in need of safeguarding 

• Children in care 

• Children who have a learning difficulty and/or disability 

• Service management 

• Capacity to improve   
 

The JAR inspection will take place at the same time as the CPA 
Corporate Assessment, and the link inspector will be a member of both 
teams.  The self assessment for JAR is the review of the Children and 
Young Peoples Plan which was submitted as part of our recent Annual 
Performance Assessment, but otherwise the timetable will be the 
same. 
 
27-29 February  2008 JAR inspection team in Halton for document 

review.  
 

31 March 2008 - 11 April 
2008 

Inspection takes place through interviews, 
focus groups and observation 
 

 

5. RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CPA CORPORATE ASSESSMENT AND 
JOINT ARE REVIEW 

 
Each of the two inspections will provide evidence to the other.  The 
JAR will provide the evidence on what we have achieved for Children & 
Young People in Halton as part of the Corporate Assessment.  The 
Corporate Assessment will provide information to the JAR on the 
capacity of the Council and its ability to support improvement in 
Children’s Services. 
 

6. CORPORATE ASSESSMENT SELF ASSESSMENT 
 

As stated in 3 above, the Council is required to submit a self 
assessment to the Inspection Team by 4 February 2008. This must 
explain to the Inspection Team in no more than 25 pages what Halton 

Page 24



is like, our vision, ambition and priorities, and provide evidence of 
capacity and achievement.  Work has been in hand for some time 
gathering evidence, with a workshop for senior managers and 
interviews of a cross section of members, staff and partners by 
experienced inspectors to find out how we appear to outsiders. 
 
The information gathered in this way has helped us to draft a self 
assessment.  It is important that it is a realistic view of Halton Borough 
Council which is recognisable to Members, Officers, Partners and 
residents so that it will be corroborated during the interview and focus 
group stage of the inspection. 
 
A draft will be circulated to Executive Board Members for comment.  
Given the deadline for submission, it is recommended that authority to 
finalise the submission be delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader. 

7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
The inspections will not themselves have any implications for the 
setting or implementation of policy.  However, they will provide an 
independent assessment of the soundness of our policy framework and 
our success in achieving our ambitions for Halton. 
 
The findings of the inspection will include recommendations for further 
improvement. 

8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
The cost of the CPA inspection is included within our external audit 
fees. 

9. IMPLICATIONS FOR 

 
� Healthy Halton 
� Urban Renewal 
� Children & Young People in Halton 
� Safer Halton 
� Employment Learning and Skills  
 
See Section 7 above 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
“CPA - The Harder Test” - R Mackenzie, 2nd Floor, Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Page 25



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 24th January 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: North West Development Agency (NWDA) 
 Corporate Plan 2008 
 
WARDS: All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The NWDA is consulting regional partners on its draft Corporate Plan 

and the purpose of this report is to present a response to this 
consultation. A response is required by 1st February 2008. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
 Subject to additional comments raised, Members approve the 

proposed response to the Consultation. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The NWDA is required by Government to produce a new Corporate 

Plan to cover the period 2008/09 – 2010/11. Government determines 
the format of the Corporate Plan. In summary, the Corporate Plan 
should set out how the NWDA will – 

 

• Continue to deliver the Regional Economic Strategy 
 

• Contribute to the delivery of the regional growth objective and 
Regional Economic performance Public Service Agreement 

 

• Implement new responsibilities and duties arising from the 
Comprehensive Spending review Settlement and Sub National 
Economic Development Review, (SNR). 

 
 Members will recall that the SNR set out to identify how existing sub-

national structures could be further improved. It also considered the 
most appropriate levels of governance and decision-making for 
activities directly linked to successful economic development and 
regeneration of deprived areas. 

 
 It is within this context that this year’s NWDA Corporate Plan is being 

prepared.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 26



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are a number of policy implications that Members will need to 

take into account. 
 
 The NWDA’s single pot is being reduced by 5% per annum. This is a 

reduction from £399 million per annum now, to £338m by 2010/11. 
 
 In responding to the SNR, the NWDA’s Corporate Plan makes 

reference to Government’s intention that decisions and delivery of 
economic development activity should take place at the most 
appropriate level.  Regional Development Agencies, nationally, should 
be moving to a programme rather than a project based approach and 
decision-making on funding should be delegated to Local Authorities or 
sub-regions.
[...]
o work with the private and voluntary sector to ensure that the mechanisms 
and resources are in place to ensure that they are fully engaged in the development 
of the regions single strategy. 
 
An immediate requirement is to take on board the management of ERDF. Budget 
2007 also included the transfer of Skills Brokerage to RDAs.  
 
Improvement Plan 
 
Following the publication of the Independent Performance Assessment (IPA) for the 
NWDA in 2006, the NWDA produced an IPA Improvement Plan to address the areas 
identified by the NAO that required attention. The IPA Improvement Plan includes 
nine Areas for Improvement with thirty individual actions sitting underneath. The plan 
also brings together all the various other improvement plans within the Agency into 
one consolidated plan.  
 
All actions are included in the Agency’s Internal Business Plan and progress is 
monitored as part of the quarterly business plan monitoring. The process is 
coordinated by the Corporate Performance Team and is overseen and reviewed by 
the Risk and Performance Management Group. Progress towards achievement of 
key actions identified within the Improvement Plan is on track with all milestones due 
for action having been addressed and performance is reported to the Board on a 
regular basis.   

Page 78



 

 48 

9.  Resource Plan and Estates Policy 
 
Comprehensive Spending Review 
 
The overall CSR settlement represents a 5% real-terms reduction on the Agency’s 
cash and capital baselines of 2007/08. Over and above this, Government has also 
requested further levels of administrative cost savings (see below) which will be 
moved to support Programme delivery and VFM Programme savings, bo th of which 
will be reinvested in delivering the Agency’s agreed priorities. These include the 
specific responsibilities mentioned in the CSR including managing the response to 
industrial crises or natural disasters, supporting collaboration with the Technology 
Strategy Board, sustaining th
[...]
conomy. They are strategic priorities and beyond stating where projects and 
programmes are already approved it does make individual project commitments or 
decisions. 
 
The Agency’s Board has considered this draft plan and would welcome specific 
feedback and comments on it by no later than Friday 1st February 2008 in order 
that we can submit the revised plan to Government and obtain Ministerial approval 
by the end of March. 
 
A copy of the draft plan is attached and can also be found on the Agency’s website 
at www.nwda.co.uk.  If you have any particular queries please do not hesitate to 
contact Samuel Kabiswa at NWDA (samuel.kabiswa@nwda.co.uk) in the first 
instance.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Steven Broomhead 
Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	3a Out-Borough School Transport
	3b Strategy for Support and Intervention for Schools in Halton
	Strategy for Support and Intervention - Appendix A

	4a CPA Corporate Assessment and Joint Area Review of Children and Young People
	5a North West Development Agency (NWDA) Corporate Plan 2008
	NWDA Corp Plan - App1.doc
	NWDA Corp Plan - App2.doc




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 24 January 2008 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, McInerney, 
Nelson, Swain, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor McDermott 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Cook, B. Dodd, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, 
G. Meehan, D. Parr, D. Tregea and C. Halpin 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB76 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 

2008 were taken as read and signed as correct record. 
 

   
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB77 OUT-BOROUGH SCHOOL TRANSPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People seeking approval to 
withdraw two bus services that currently operated between 
Halton and Frodsham High School, and Helsby High School, 
in Cheshire. 
 
 The Board noted that the Council had provided 
assistance with transport for Halton resident pupils attending 
these schools, by operating two buses from Halton to 
Frodsham and Helsby, since attaining unitary status in April 
1998 as, prior to this time, Runcorn was part of Cheshire 
County Council; as such, Frodsham and Helsby High 
Schools were within Runcorn parents’ home authority. 
 

During the Local Government Review process it was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



agreed that, in order to continue to facilitate the attendance 
of those children at Frodsham and Helsby schools until the 
end of their school career, the services would continue to 
operate with financial assistance being given to those 
already attending. In subsequent years, parents who 
expressed a preference for these schools had the 
opportunity to purchase any remaining spare seats on the 
services, the cost being paid by the parent to Halton 
Borough Council. 
 
 Members were advised that there were no longer any 
children receiving financial assistance from the Council to 
travel to these schools; however, there were a small number 
of remaining pupils using the service and the Authority 
currently subsidised the bus service at a cost of £36,400 per 
annum. The proposal was to withdraw the two bus services 
from the end of the Summer Term 2008, which would affect 
a total of 26 children. Transport Co-ordination had drawn up 
individual school travel plans for the children affected and 
these would be included with any correspondence to parents 
advising them of the cessation of the service. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be received; and 
 
(2) approval be given to: 
 

(i) withdraw the two bus services from the end of 
the Summer Term 2008; and 

 
(ii) issue a letter to parents advising them of the 

withdrawal of the service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
(NB: Councillor Gerrard declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to being a Governor at Simms Cross Primary School). 

 

  
EXB78 STRATEGY FOR SUPPORT AND INTERVENTION FOR 

SCHOOLS IN HALTON 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People setting out the 
methodology for co-ordinating the Local Authority’s Support 
and Intervention Strategy for schools causing concern. 
 
 It was noted that, as previously reported to the Board 
on 1 November 2007, the Education and Inspections Act 
2006 outlined in Part 4 new powers for a Local Authority to 
intervene and take action and provide support to schools 
causing concern. 

 



 
The Council had now consulted with schools on the 

proposed Local Authority procedures for identifying and 
intervening in schools causing concern, with a view to a 
revised policy being approved by the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Strategy for Support and 
Intervention for Schools in Halton be approved. 

   
 LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB79 CPA CORPORATE ASSESSMENT AND JOINT AREA 

REVIEW OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy summarising the 
background to the forthcoming Corporate Assessment and 
Joint Area Review (JAR) inspections, the process and 
timetable, and arrangements for the preparation of a self 
assessment for the Corporate Assessment. It was noted that 
each of the two inspections would provide evidence to the 
other. 
 

Members were advised that the Council was required 
to submit a self assessment to the Inspection Team by 4 
February 2008. Work had been in hand for some time in this 
respect gathering evidence with a workshop for senior 
managers and interviews of a cross section of Members, 
staff and partners by experienced inspectors to find out how 
the Council appeared to outsiders. This information had 
helped officers to draft a self assessment and a copy was to 
be circulated to Executive Board Members for comment. 
However, due to the deadline for submission, it was 
recommended that authority to finalise the submission be 
delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the arrangements for the CPA Corporate Assessment 

and the Joint Area Review of Children’s Services be 
noted; and 

 
(2) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Leader, to approve the Self 
Assessment for submission to the Audit Commission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   



(NB: Councillor McInerney declared a personal interest in the 
following item due to his wife being an employee of North West 
Development Agency) 

 

  
EXB80 NORTH WEST DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (NWDA) 

CORPORATE PLAN 2008 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy advising of the consultation 
being undertaken by the North West Development Agency 
(NWDA) of regional partners on its draft Corporate Plan. 
 
 It was noted that the NWDA was required by 
Government to produce a new Corporate Plan to cover the 
period 2008/09-2010/11. The report outlined implications of 
the Plan together with suggested comments to form part of 
the consultation response, which had to be returned by 1st 
February 2008. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed response to the 
consultation be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Corporate and 
Policy 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 30th January 2008 
CALL IN: 6th February 2008 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 6th February 2008 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.24 p.m. 


